This instrument was prepared by: Clayton T. Sweeney, Attorney 2700 Highway 280 East Suite 160 Birmingham, AL 35223

Send Tax Notice To: Jonathan J. Nichols and Lisa M. Nichols 3199 Highway 39 Chelsea, AL 35043

STATE OF ALABAMA)	JOINT SURVIVORSHIP DEED
COUNTY OF CHELSEA)	

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, for and in consideration of Seven Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Six and No/100 (\$738,496.00), and other good and valuable consideration, this day in hand paid to the undersigned Gregory S. Masters and wife, Laura D. Masters (hereinafter referred to as GRANTORS), in hand paid by the GRANTEES herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTORS do hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the GRANTEES, Jonathan J. Nichols and Lisa M. Nichols (hereinafter referred to as GRANTEES), for and during their joint lives and upon the death of either, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, the following described Real Estate, lying and being in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof for legal description

Subject To:

Ad valorem taxes for 2025 and subsequent years not yet due and payable until October 1, 2025.

Existing covenants and restrictions, easements, building lines and limitations of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the said GRANTEES, for and during their joint lives and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, and to the heirs and assigns of such survivor, forever.

AND SAID GRANTORS, for said GRANTORS', GRANTORS' heirs, successors, executors and administrators, covenants with GRANTEES, and with GRANTEES' heirs and assigns, that GRANTORS are lawfully seized in fee simple of the said Real Estate; that said Real Estate is free and clear from all Liens and Encumbrances, except as hereinabove set forth, and except for taxes due for the current and subsequent years, and except for any Restrictions pertaining to the Real Estate of record in the Probate Office of said County; the GRANTORS have a good right to sell and convey said Real Estate; and that GRANTORS will, and GRANTORS' heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to said GRANTEES, and GRANTEES' heirs and assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said GRANTORS have hereunto set their hand and seal this the 15th day of September 2025.

Gregory 8. Masters

L'aura D. Masters

June 2, 2327

STATE OF ALABAMA)
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Gregory S. Masters and wife, Laura D. Masters, whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the Instrument, they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this the 15th day of September, 2025.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 06-02-2027

must affix seal)

EXHIBIT "A"

A Parcel of land to be known as Lot 2 of Harvest Creek, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the SE Corner of the SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama; thence N00°50'52"W a distance of 266.28'; thence N68°00'08"W a distance of 547.27' to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continue N68°00'08"W a distance of 373.35'; thence S34°08'43"W a distance of 230.34' to the Northeasterly line of a 60.00' Ingress/Egress and Utility Easement, to a curve to the right, having a radius of 180.00', subtended by a chord bearing of S12°51'41"E, and a chord distance of 15.57'; thence along the arc of said curve and along said easement a distance of 15.58', to a reverse curve to the left, having a radius of 25.00', subtended by a chord bearing of S28°25'55"E, and a chord distance of 15.49'; thence along the arc of said curve and along said easement a distance of 15.75', to a reverse curve to the right, having a radius of 50.00', subtended by a chord bearing of S12°58'56"E, and a chord distance of 55.19'; thence along the arc of said curve and along said easement a distance of 58.47'; thence S52°01'30"E and leaving said easement a distance of 107.19'; thence S82°36'56"E a distance of 200.59'; thence N36°51'43"E a distance of 281.36' to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said Parcel containing 2.46 acres, more or less.

NOTE: The 60.00' Ingress/Egress and Utility Easement will also be a Common Area in Harvest Creek

Together with a non-exclusive 60.00' Ingress/Egress and Utility Easement, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the SE Corner of the SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama; thence S88°31'24"W a distance of 69.72'; thence S88°17'28"W a distance of 708.84'; thence N54°43'42"W a distance of 692.15'; thence N35°31'23"E a distance of 231.65' to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence N51°13'04"W a distance of 399.97' to the Southeasterly R.O.W. line of Shelby County Highway 39; thence N33°54'51"E and along said R.O.W. line a distance of 60.22'; thence S51°11'35"E and leaving said R.O.W. line a distance of 313.35'; thence S51°18'09"E a distance of 249.67', to a curve to the right, having a radius of 180.00', subtended by a chord bearing of S30°50'32"E, and a chord distance of 125.84'; thence along the arc of said curve for a distance of 128.56', to a reverse curve to the left, having a radius of 25.00', subtended by a chord bearing of S28°25'55"E, and a chord distance of 15.49'; thence along the arc of said curve for a distance of 15.75', to a reverse curve to the right, having a radius of 50.00', subtended by a chord bearing of S85°36'18"W, and a chord distance of 74.21'; thence along the arc of said curve for a distance of 230.54', to a reverse curve to the left, having a radius of 25.00', subtended by a chord bearing of N10°08'41"E, and a chord distance of 23.12'; thence along the arc of said curve for a distance of 24.04', to a compound curve to the left, having a radius of 120.00', subtended by a chord bearing of N34°21'09"W, and a chord distance of 69.97'; thence along the arc of said curve for a distance of 71.00'; thence N51°18'09"W a distance of 158.02' to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said Easement containing 1.10 acres, more or less and located in Sections 3 and 4, all in Township 20 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama. Said Easement will also be a Common Area in Harvest Creek.



Filed and Recorded Official Public Records Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County Clerk Shelby County, AL 09/19/2025 08:06:31 AM \$769.50 PAYGE

20250919000287630

alli 5. Beyl

Th	Real Estate is Document must be filed in accor	Sales Validation Form rdance with Code of Alabama 19	75, Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name	Gregory S. Masters and Laura D. Masters	Grantee's Name	Jonathan J. Nichols and Lisa M. Nichols
Mailing Address	255 Grande View Parkway Maylene, AL 35114	Mailing Address	3199 Highway 39 Chelsea, AL 35043
Property Address	3199 Highway 39 Chelsea, AL 35043	Date of Sale	September 15, 2025
		Total Purchase Price	\$_738,496.00
		or	
		Actual Value	\$
		or	
		Assessor's Market Value	<u>\$</u>
	r actual value claimed on this form car ation of documentary evidence is not t		italy evidence.
f the conveyance doos s not required.	ument presented for recordation conta	ains all of the required information re	ferenced above, the filing of this form
Grantor's name and nailing address.	mailing address - provide the name	Instructions of the person or persons conveying	g interest to property and their current
Grantee's name and r	nailing address - provide the name of	the person or persons to whom inter-	est to property is being conveyed.
Property address - the property was conveyed		eing conveyed, if available. Date of	Sale - the date on which interest to the
Total purchase price - offered for record.	the total amount paid for the purchas	se of the property, both real and pers	onal, being conveyed by the instrument
•	roperty is not being sold, the true valus s may be evidenced by an appraisal c		onal, being conveyed by the instrument the assessor's current market value.
he property as deterr	·	n the responsibility of valuing propert	alue, excluding current use valuation, of y for property tax purposes will be used
•			true and accurate. I further understand ted in <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u> § 40-22-1
Date 9-15-2	5	PrintGregory_S. Masters and	d Laura D. Masters
Unattested		Sign	Max
	(verified by)	(Grantor/Grantee/C	wner/Agent) circle one
		Jan D	-Mast

Form RT-1